The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

[image: image1.wmf]
YEEBO (INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS) LIMITED

 (Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

PROPOSED OPEN OFFER TO EXISTING SHAREHOLDERS

ON THE BASIS OF TWO OFFER SHARES FOR EVERY THREE SHARES

HELD BY QUALIFYING SHAREHOLDERS

AND

CHANGES TO THE TERMS OF

THE CO-OPERATIVE AGREEMENT

The Company announces that it proposes the Open Offer on the basis of two Offer Shares for every three existing Shares held by Qualifying Shareholders, whose names appear on the branch register of members of the Company in Hong Kong as at 30th June, 2000, the Record Date, at a subscription price of HK$0.25 per Offer Share. The Open Offer will be fully underwritten by Mr. Fang.

The net proceeds to be raised from the Open Offer of approximately HK$105.7 million will be applied towards financing the Company's investment in a joint venture company to be formed between the Company, Mr. Fang, Centell Telecommunications Corp. ("Centell") and CTC Quntong Information Technology Limited ("Quntong") to engage in the provision of telecommunications and internet infrastructure services in the PRC. Pursuant to a supplemental agreement made between the aforesaid parties on 20th April, 2000, the following terms of the Co-operative Agreement for the formation of the joint venture company entered into on 23rd March 2000 and as announced by the Company on 28th March 2000 have been revised: -

(i)
the right granted by the Company to the JV Company to subscribe for 190,000,000 new ordinary shares at a subscription price of RMB100,000,000 (described in the Company's announcement of 28th March 2000 as Stage 3 of the transaction between the parties) was cancelled; 

(ii) 
the proposed interest of each of the Company and Mr. Fang's company in the JV Company was reduced from 14% (as stated in the Company's announcement of 28th March 2000) to 13.5% without adjustment of consideration to be paid by the Company; 

(iii) 
the Company was granted a right to refrain from participating in the JV Company if the assets and business of Centell are not injected into the JV Company within 6 months from the date of the Supplemental Agreement; and 

(iv) 
the joint venture to be established by Quntong and a company wholly owned by Mr. Fang (described in the Company's announcement of 28th March 2000 as Stage 1 of the transaction between the parties) was changed from a Sino-foreign equity joint venture to a Sino-foreign co-operative joint venture.

Antrix, the controlling shareholder of the Company, Mr. Fang and Mr. Li holding in aggregate approximately 52.92% of the existing issued share capital of the Company, have irrevocably undertaken to subscribe for their entitlements in full pursuant to the Open Offer.

The Open Offer is not available to Overseas Shareholders whose addresses as shown on the branch register of members of the Company in Hong Kong on the Record Date are outside Hong Kong.

The Open Offer is conditional, inter alia, upon the approval by the Independent Shareholders at the forthcoming SGM, the granting of the listing of the Offer Shares by the Stock Exchange. Accordingly, the Open Offer may or may not proceed.

It is expected that a circular, containing further details of the proposed Open Offer, the proposed formation of the joint venture company, the letter from the Independent Board Committee, the letter from the independent financial adviser and a notice of the SGM, which is expected to be held on 30th June 2000, will be sent to Shareholders as soon as practicable.

OPEN OFFER

Issue statistics

Basis of the Open Offer 
:
two Offer Shares for every three Shares held by Qualifying Shareholders as at the Record date

Number of existing 

Shares in issue 
:
640,489,631 Shares as at the date of the Announcement

Number of Offer Shares 
:
426,993,087 Offer Shares

Subscription Price

HK$0.25 per Offer Share, payable in full upon acceptance by Qualifying Shareholders.

The Subscription Price was determined with reference to the market price of Shares under the prevailing market conditions and the amount of funds required for the formation of the JV Company. The Directors consider the terms of the Open Offer to be fair and reasonable. The Subscription Price represents a discount of approximately 51.9 per cent. to the closing price of HK$0.52 per Share quoted on the Stock Exchange on 16 May 2000 and a discount of approximately 39.3 per cent. to the theoretical ex-rights price of HK$0.412 per Share based on such closing price per Share.

Qualifying Shareholders

The Company will send forms of acceptance for the Offer Shares to Qualifying Shareholders only.

To qualify for the Open Offer, a Shareholder must:-

(i)
be registered as a member of the Company on the Record Date; and

(ii)
have an address in Hong Kong as shown on the branch register of members of the Company in Hong Kong.

In order to be registered as a member on the Record Date, Shareholders must lodge any transfers of Shares (together with the relevant Share certificates) with the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong by 4:00 p.m. on 26th June, 2000. The share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong is Secretaries Limited, 5th Floor, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong. The register of members of the Company in Bermuda and the branch register of members of the Company in Hong Kong will be closed from 27th June, 2000 to 30th June, 2000, both dates inclusive. No transfer of Shares will be registered during this period.

The invitation to apply for the Offer Shares are not transferrable or capable of renunciation and there will be no trading in nil-paid entitlements on the Stock Exchange.

Overseas Shareholders

If, on the Record Date, a Shareholder's address on the branch register of members of the Company is outside Hong Kong, that Shareholder will not be qualified in the Open Offer. The Company will send the circular for convening the SGM to Overseas Shareholders. A copy of the prospectus relating to the Open Offer will also be sent to Overseas Shareholders for their information only. The Company will not send forms of acceptance for the Offer Shares to Overseas Shareholders. The Offer Shares to which Overseas Shareholders would otherwise have been entitled will not be allotted.

Status of the Offer Shares

The Offer Shares (when allotted and fully paid) will rank equally with the then existing Shares. Holders of Offer Shares will be entitled to receive all future dividends and distributions which are declared, made or paid after the date of allotment of the Offer Shares.

Application for Listing

The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Offer Shares. Dealings in the Offer Shares will be subject to payment of stamp duty in Hong Kong.

Underwriting arrangements

Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement dated 17th May, 2000 and subject to the terms and conditions contained therein, Mr. Fang has agreed to underwrite a total of 201,018,589 Offer Shares (other than the 225,974,498 Offer Shares undertook to be subscribed by Antrix, Mr. Fang and Mr. Li) at a nominal commission of HK$1.0. All relevant expenses incurred by Mr. Fang as a result of the Underwriting Agreement will be borne by the Company.

Undertakings

Antrix, the controlling shareholder of the Company, is owned as to 51 per cent. by a company owned by Mr. Fang and 49 per cent. by a company owned by Mr Li. As at the date of the Underwriting Agreement, Antrix, Mr. Fang and Mr. Li are beneficially interested in an aggregate of 338,961,748 Shares, representing approximately 52.92% of the existing issued share capital of the Company. Antrix, Mr. Fang and Mr. Li have given irrevocable undertakings in favour of the Company to subscribe in full their entitlement of 225,974,498 Offer Shares. Antrix, Mr. Fang and Mr. Li will all abstain from voting on the resolution to be considered and approved at the SGM in respect of the Open Offer.

Effect on Shareholding

The existing issued share capital of the Company is 640,489,631 Shares. Save for a total of 53,073,540 Options outstanding as at the date of the Announcement, the Company does not have any warrants or convertibles or any other securities in issue. Pursuant to the share option scheme of the Company adopted on 9th August, 1993, the available Options can be exercisable prior to 4th October, 2000 amounted to an aggregate of 9,000,000 Options which were granted to both Mr. Fang and Mr. Li respectively. Each of Mr. Fang and Mr. Li has given an irrevocable undertaking to the Company that they will not exercise such number of Options prior to the completion of the Open Offer. As such, the number of Offer Shares to be issued under the Open Offer will remain unchanged.

The shareholding percentage of the Company upon completion of the Open Offer will be as follows:






Assume 




Assume all

subscription




Shareholders 

by Antrix,


Existing 

take up their 

Mr. Fang 


shareholding

entitlements

and Mr. Li only

Antrix:
51.91%

51.91%

51.91%

Mr. Fang:
0.80%

0.80%

19.63%

Mr. Li:
0.21%

0.21%

 0.21%


52.92%

52.92%

71.75%

Public: 
47.08%

 47.08%

28.25%



100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

Note:
Assumes Mr. Fang in addition to his entitlement under the Open Offer will also take up all the unsubscribed Offer Shares.

CONDITIONS OF THE OPEN OFFER

The Open Offer is conditional upon, amongst other things, on the following:

(i)
the passing at the SGM of ordinary resolutions to approve the Open Offer and the formation of the JV Company respectively by the Independent Shareholders;

(ii)
the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting or agreeing to grant the listing of, and permission to deal in the Offer Shares;

(iii)
the filing and/or registration of all documents relating to the Open Offer required by law to be filed and/or registered with the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong; and

(iv)
the Bermuda Monetary Authority giving its consent to the issue and free transferability of the Offer Shares.

In accordance with the Listing Rules, approval of the Open Offer and the formation of the JV Company by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM is required. Antrix, Mr. Fang and Mr. Li and their respective associates will abstain from voting on the resolution to be considered and approved at the SGM.

Supplemental agreement

On 28th March, 2000, the Directors announced that the Company, Mr. Fang, Centell Telecommunications Corp. ("Centell") and CTC Quntong Information Technology Limited ("Quntong") had entered into the Co-operative Agreement for the formation of the JV Company.

On 20th April 2000, the parties to the Co-operative Agreement entered into the Supplemental Agreement pursuant to which:-

(i)
the right granted by the Company to the JV Company to subscribe for 190,000,000 new ordinary shares at a subscription price of RMB100,000,000 (described in the Company's announcement of 28th March 2000 as Stage 3 of the transaction between the parties) was cancelled;

(ii)
the proposed interest of each of the Company and Mr. Fang's company in the JV Company was reduced from 14% (as stated in the Company's announcement of 28th March 2000) to 13.5% without adjustment of consideration of RMB100 million to be paid by the Company;

(iii)
the Company was granted a right to refrain from participating in the JV Company if the assets and business of Centell are not injected into the JV Company within 6 months from the date of the Supplemental Agreement; and

(iv)
the joint venture to be established by Quntong and a company wholly owned by Mr. Fang (described in the Company's announcement of 28th March 2000 as Stage 1 of the transaction between the parties) was changed from a Sino-foreign equity joint venture to a Sino-foreign co-operative joint venture.

The reason for the changes to the Co-operative Agreement as described in paragraphs (i) and (ii) above was that the subscription by the JV Company for the 190,000,000 new ordinary shares in the Company would require the approvals of various PRC governmental departments which were expected to require time and effort to procure. To avoid any uncertainty regarding the timing and success on the part of the JV Company in obtaining such approvals, the parties have agreed to cancel the JV Company's right to subscribe for such shares. As a result of such cancellation, Centell and Quntong would not be able to benefit (indirectly through the JV Company) from any appreciation in the value of the Company as a result of the Company's investment in the JV Company. Accordingly both Mr. Fang and the Company have agreed to reduce their respective interests in the JV Company from 14% to 13.5% thereby increasing the proposed combined interests of Centell and Quntong in the JV Company from 72% to 73%. The Directors consider that the reduction of the Company's interest in the JV Company of 0.5% was not significant.

The change described in paragraph (iii) above was made at the request of the Company to provide for a condition precedent to the Company's participation in the JV Company and to set a time limit of six months within which such condition precedent must be satisfied.

The change described in paragraph (iv) above was made to avoid any uncertainty which may arise from a valuation (by a PRC qualified valuer) of those assets and businesses to be injected by Quntong (particularly the intangible assets) which would have a direct effect on Quntong's proportion of equity interest in the joint venture to be formed with Mr. Fang's company. If the said joint venture were a Sino-foreign co-operative joint venture as opposed to a Sino-foreign equity joint venture company, the parties can agree on their respective interests irrespective of the actual value of contribution made by them respectively.

The Company did not make separate announcement in respect of the Supplemental Agreement as it did not consider the revisions to have any material effect on the transaction.

REASONS FOR THE OPEN OFFER

As stated in the Company's announcement of 28th March, 2000, the Company entered into the Co-operative Agreement relating to the formation of the JV Company for a capital commitment of RMB100 million (HK$94.3 million). The JV Company will be principally engaged in the provision of telecommunications and internet infrastructure services in the PRC, which are commonly regarded by the market as high growth businesses. The Directors believe that the formation of the JV Company will provide an opportunity to the Company in diversifying into these high growth businesses.

Having reviewed the existing financial position of the Group, the Directors consider that it would be appropriate for the Group to raise equity funding to finance the Company's capital commitment of the JV Company as an equity issue will enlarge the capital base of the Group. In addition, the Open Offer can also provide all the Qualifying Shareholders with an equal opportunity to participate in the future prospects of the Group, enabling them to maintain their proportionate interest in the Group and to strengthen the Group's working capital position.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The estimated net proceeds to be raised from the Open Offer will amount to approximately HK$105.7 million, which will principally be utilized to finance the formation of the JV Company.

EXPECTED TIMETABLE


2000


(Hong Kong time)

Despatch of circular on or before 
Tuesday, 30th May

Latest time for Shareholders to lodge transfer 

  of the Shares with the share registrar in order to 

  qualify for the proposed Open Offer
4:00 p.m. on


Monday, 26th June

Registers of members closed to determine 

  eligibility for the proposed Open Offer
Tuesday, 27th June, 


to Friday, 30th June


(both dates inclusive)

Latest time for lodging proxy forms 

  for the SGM 
 10:00 a.m. Wednesday, 28th June

Record Date
Friday, 30th June

SGM 
10:00 a.m. Friday, 30th June

Despatch of prospectus for the Open Offer 

  and forms of acceptance
Monday, 3rd July

Latest time for acceptance 

  and payment of the Open Offer
4:00 p.m., on Monday, 17th July

Refund cheques for partly 

  unsuccessful application to be posted
Friday, 21st July

Certificates for the Offer Shares to be posted
Monday, 24th July

Dealings in Offer Shares 

  are expected to commence on
Wednesday, 26th July

GENERAL

An independent board committee will be formed to advise the Independent Shareholders on the terms of the proposed Open Offer and the formation of the JV Company respectively. An independent financial adviser will be appointed to advise the independent board committee in this regard.

It is expected that the SGM will be convened on 30th June, 2000, at which ordinary resolutions will be proposed to approve the proposed Open Offer and the formation of the JV Company. A circular of the Company containing details of the Open Offer, the formation of the JV Company, the letter from the independent board committee and the independent financial adviser, together with a notice convening the SGM will be despatched to Shareholders as soon as practicable.

DEFINITIONS

"Antrix"
Antrix Investment Limited, the controlling shareholder of the Company, which is owned as to 51% by Mr. Fang and 49% by Mr. Li

"Company"
Yeebo (International Holdings) Limited

"Co-operative Agreement"
the agreement dated 23rd March 2000 entered into between Centell Telecommunication Corp, CTC Quntong Information Technology Limited, the Company and Mr. Fang relating to the formation of the JV Company

"Director(s)"
the director(s) of the Company

"Hong Kong"
the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China

"Independent Shareholders"
Shareholders other than Antrix, Mr. Fang and Mr. Li

"JV Company"
a joint venture company to be established in the PRC pursuant to the

Co-operative Agreement

"Listing Rules"
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange

"Mr. Fang"
Mr. Fang Hung, Kenneth, the Chairman of the Company

"Mr. Li"
Mr. Li Kwok Wai, Frankie, a Director and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company

"Offer Shares"
426,993,087 new Shares to be issued under the Open Offer

"Open Offer"
the issue of the Offer Shares by way of an open offer to Qualifying Shareholders in the proportion of two Offer Shares for every three existing Shares held on the Record Date

"Options"
share options granted to the employees of the Company pursuant to the Share Option Scheme adopted on 9th August, 1993 entitling them to subscribe for new Shares 

"Overseas Shareholders"
Shareholder(s) whose address(es), as shown on the branch register of members of the Company in Hong Kong on the Record Date, is/are outside Hong Kong

"Qualifying Shareholder(s)"
Shareholder(s) whose name(s) appear(s) on the branch register of members of the Company in Hong Kong on the Record Date and whose registered address(es) as shown thereon on that date is/are in Hong Kong

"PRC"
the People's Republic of China

"Record Date"
30th June 2000, being the date on which entitlements under the Open Offer will be determined

"SGM"
the special general meeting of the Company expected to be convened on 30th June 2000

"Share(s)"
share(s) of HK$0.20 each in the share capital of the Company

"Subscription Price"
HK$0.25 per Offer Share under the Open Offer

"Supplemental Agreement"
the agreement dated 20th April 2000 entered into between Centell Telecommunication Corp, CTC Quntong Information Technology Limited, the Company and Mr. Fang which amends and supplements the Co-operative Agreement

"Shareholder(s)"
holder(s) of Shares

"Stock Exchange"
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

By order of the Board

Yeebo (International Holdings) Limited

Kelvin Lam

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 17 May 2000
"Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the Hong Kong Standard"
1
12
Yeebo (International Holdings) Limited – Announcement

(17th May, 2000)


